
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
8

EW E 12

OcoN
13

Q
N

2 coo
Z D
0o o 14
wZm

row 15

owom
w 16

LLCO
oof 17

co

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE NO 7632

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE NO

7632 Amendment is made and entered as of October 18 2011 pursuant to minute

order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach on October 18 2011 by and

between the CITY OF LONG BEACH a municipal corporation Lessor or City and

INDEL ENGINEERING INC a California corporation Lessee

RECITALS

A Lessor and Lessee are parties to that certain Amended and Restated

Lease No 7632 dated as of October 12 1995 the Lease pursuant to which Lessee

leases from Lessor certain property more particularly described in the Lease the Leased

Premises

B The Lease as currently written contains a mistake in the description

of the Leased Premises The parties recently completed a fair market value adjustment

to the minimum rent due under the Lease

C Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Lease to among other

things more clearly define the Leased Premises and to recognize the new minimum rent

to be paid thereunder

AGREEMENT

1 Premises Exhibit A attached to this Amendment and incorporated

herein shall be attached to the Lease as Exhibit A thereto and incorporated therein and

the Leased Premises shown on Exhibit A attached hereto shall constitute the Leased

Premises as defined in the Lease The first sentence of Section 1 of the Lease is hereby

amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows The premises leased hereunder

Leased Premises consist of that certain real property and water areas more

particularly described in Exhibit A attached to this Lease

2 Annual Minimum Rental Lessor and Lessee acknowledge that the

Annual Minimum Rental has been adjusted in connection with the exercise of Lessee of

RFAbgA11 0095781011
L AppsCtyLaw32WPDocsD010P01400295131DOC 9 2 L



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

is
T p

W E LL
0 12

oay
a 13

rZ
14UZ oW Z m U

rmo 15

owom
0 C 16

U Co J

oRM 17
co

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

its first Option Term pursuant to Section 22 of the Lease The Annual Minimum Rental

has been adjusted in accordance with Section 37 of the Lease and Lessor and Lessee

acknowledge and agree that such Annual Minimum Rental for the first Option Term shall

be equal to One Hundred ThirtyEight Thousand Nine Hundred EightyFour Dollars

1138984 The Annual Minimum Rental shall be payable and otherwise adjusted in

accordance with the Lease

3 Gross Receipts Paragraph 3313 of the Lease shall be amended

and restated in its entirety to read as follows

B Five percent 5 of the gross receipts derived by Lessee from the

operation of the ship repair yard and five percent 5 of the gross receipts derived from

retail sales resulting from the operation of the marine supplies store The gross receipts

shall not include the receipts of sublessees nor shall gross receipts include receipts from

sales made to the operator of the shipyard if the materials are used in the repair of a

vessel nor shall gross receipts include receipts from sales made and boat yard services

provided to the Lessor

4 Annual Rent Reconciliation The example of the annual rent credit

based on monthly rents for a given year contained in Section 35 of the Lease is hereby

amended and restated to read as provided on Attachment 1 to this Amendment

5 Use The fourth and final paragraph of Section 4 of the Lease shall

be amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows

Lessee shall have the right to construct operate and replace boat slips

within the Leased Premises and Lessee shall keep the same in good condition and

repair

6 Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the

meaning ascribed to such terms in the Lease

7 Except as herein amended the Lease shall remain unchanged and

I in full force and effect

H

RFAbgA11 0095781011
LWppsCtyLaW32W PDocsD010P01400295131 DOC

2

I 7



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
0

12z
C 0
0 Tr NQU 13

co

Z C81
0 14
0

w M

C Cw 0 15
LL U 8 w0
0 Ld 0 M
w 16
0 C

Uwg 0

U M

000CO 17
co

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Lessor and Lessee have signed this First

Amendment to Amended and Restated Lease No 7632 as of the date opposite their

signature

2012

3 2012

RFAbgA11 0095781011
LAppsCtyLaw32WPDocsDO10T01400295131 DOC

INDEL ENGINEERING INC a California
corporation dba Marina Shipyard

By
Nan

LESSEE

CITY OF LONG BEACH a municipal
corporation

in
City Manager

nager EXECUTED PURSUANT
LESSOR

TO SECTION 301 OF

ct

7 THE CITY CHARTER

I

V

3
A

3

97 42



Those portions of Lot 1 Tract No 1077 in the City of Long Beach County of Los
Angeles State of California as per map recorded in book 18 page 195 of Maps on file
in the Office of the County Recorder of said County more particularly bounded and
described as follows

Parcel A

Beginning at the intersection of the centerline of Pacific Coast Highway with the
centerline of Second Street as designated by City of Long Beach Monument No 5176
and as shown on the map of Tract No 26635 recorded in Book 684 Page 53 of Maps
records of said County thence South 72 39 475 West 66674 feet along the
centerline of Second Street thence South 42 18 10 East 6894 feet to the most
westerly corner of Parcel 2 as dedicated for Marina Drive in a dedication recorded in
Book D1493 Page 510 of Official Records of said County thence continuing South 42
18 10 East along the southerly line of Marina Drive 20304 feet thence South 47 41
50 West 4496 feet to the True Point of Beginning thence South 47 41 50 West
62800 feet thence North 42 18 10 West 33900 feet thence North 47 41 50 East
31000 feet thence North 68 03 20 East 33919 feet thence South 42 18 10 East
22100 feet to the True Point of Beginning

EXCEPT all oil gas hydrocarbons and minerals of every kind and character or that may
be produced together with the right to extract the same but with no right to the use of
any portion of the surface of said lands for the production of said minerals but there is
the right for ingress and egress below a depth of 200 feet the surface as reserved by
Security First National Bank Executor of Estate of Warren F Mc Grath deceased in
deed recorded3760 in book D773 page 70 Official Records

Parcel B

Beginning at the most westerly corner of Parcel A as described above thence South
47 41 50 West 10550 feet thence South 42 18 10 East 35950 feet thence North
47 41 50 East 10550 feet thence North 42 18 10 West 35950 feet to the Point of
Beginning

Exhibit A

Page 1 of 2

7 2



Q16hgbeach

Exhibit A

Page 2of2

917 2 i2



Attachment I

Month

Jan

Min Dui

1158d
X D u P

11052
12082

Aint Pair
115212

1208

1k55z12082

11581

12512

13082
13582

Fo 11582

Mar 11587

11592

11582

11582

IIS82

II087

12082Agar
May 11582

lZlure

1W
Aug

EN82

115821158

kept
Oct

11582

11582
12582

121182

17582

1208

Nov

Doc

11582 12052

19092

120212

115820582

Therefore at the
a i not crc rlrt ni

1389911

end of the accounting

14tih 4 niinua 144J231

144984 1 gGp54

year Lessve would take
tnrlIch c grrait3 15000


